

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**In re RICARDO P., a Person Coming
Under the Juvenile Court Law.**

Case No. S230923

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RICARDO P.,

Defendant and Appellant.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

AUG 24 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

First Appellate District, Division One, Case No. A144149
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. SJ14023676
The Honorable Leopoldo E. Dorado, Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LAURENCE K. SULLIVAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
RONALD E. NIVER
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 51251
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite
11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5859
Fax: (415) 703-1234
E-mail: Ronald.Niver@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issued presented	1
Introduction	1
Statement.....	3
Summary of argument.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. An electronics search condition is reasonable in Ricardo’s case under <i>Lent</i>	7
A. The juvenile court has broad statutory discretion to impose probation conditions to rehabilitate a ward, and a ward’s search condition is reviewed for abuse of discretion under the <i>Lent</i> test.....	8
B. <i>Lent</i> ’s third factor of future criminality ensures the mode of regulating otherwise lawful conduct is conducive to the rehabilitative and deterrent functions of the probation system; it requires no nexus to earlier offenses	10
1. <i>Olguin</i> and <i>Ramos</i> establish that a condition may be related to “future criminality” within the meaning of <i>Lent</i> , even if the regulated conduct was not involved in the underlying offenses.....	11
2. Decisions by other courts reflect that electronics search conditions may be upheld as reasonably relating to future criminality in terms of the enforcement of other conditions of probation	13
3. Ricardo’s view of <i>Lent</i> ’s third prong is incorrect	14
C. Judged by these considerations, an electronics search condition is reasonable under <i>Lent</i> in this case.....	18
D. Ricardo’s additional arguments lack merit	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. The Fourth Amendment claim is not properly before the court, and an electronics search condition would not constitute a facially unreasonable impingement on Ricardo's constitutional rights as a juvenile ward.....	23
A. The constitutional issue is beyond the scope of review and premature; nor is the record sufficient	23
B. The Fourth Amendment/overbreadth claim lacks merit.....	25
Conclusion.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Antonio R.</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 937.....	8, 26
<i>In re Binh L.</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 194.....	17
<i>In re D.G.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 47.....	9, 17, 18
<i>In re E.O.</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1149.....	25
<i>In re Erica R.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 907.....	13, 18, 20
<i>In re George F.</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 734.....	13, 14, 28
<i>In re J.B.</i> (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 749.....	13, 17, 18
<i>In re J.E.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 795, __ [205 Cal.Rptr.3d 28].....	13, 21, 28
<i>In re Jaime P.</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 128.....	8, 28
<i>In re Jose C.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 534.....	4
<i>In re Josh W.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1.....	8, 9
<i>In re Malik J.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 896.....	25, 28
<i>In re Martinez</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 577.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re P.A.</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 23	9
<i>In re P.O.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 288	9, 12, 13, 29
<i>In re R.V.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 239	18, 21
<i>In re Sheena K.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 875	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tyrell J.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 68	8, 9, 17, 25
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090	25
<i>People v. Balestra</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 57	11, 17
<i>People v. Branda</i> õ (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 568	17, 20
<i>People v. Burton</i> (1981) 117 Cal.App.3d 382	17
<i>People v. Carbajal</i> (1985) 10 Cal.4th 1114	16
<i>People v. Ebertowski</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1170	13, 19
<i>People v. Hoeninghaus</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 1180	22
<i>People v. Kwizera</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1238	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Lent</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 481	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 759	15, 26
<i>People v. Moran</i> (Aug. 4, 2016, S215914) __ Cal.4th __ [2016 WL 4137577]	14, 26
<i>People v. Olguin</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 375	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Petty</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1410	17
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 494	11, 12
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 743	22
<i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 789	22
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 318	22
<i>People v. Schmitz</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 909	26
<i>People v. Venegas</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 47	24
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 284	2
<i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) 573 U.S. ____	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Bare</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 806 F.3d 1011	13
<i>United States v. Knights</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 112	26
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 295	26
 STATUTES	
Penal Code	
§ 1203.1, subd. (j)	8
§ 1210.7 et seq.	21
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 202, subd. (b)	4
§ 202, subd. (e)(3)	4
§ 602	4, 5
§ 730, subd. (b)	4, 6, 8, 21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
rule 8.516(b)(1)	23
